ORDINANCE 2024-12 VILLAGE OF BUCKEYE LAKE THIRD READING

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A WORK AGREEMENT WITH CRANBERRY BAY HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION, INC FOR STORM WATER DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS AND THE DECLARATION OF AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Village of Buckeye Lake has designed storm water drainage improvements as part of the Cranberry Lane Area Pavement Improvements Project; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to obtain a work agreement for storm water upgrades from Cranberry Bay Homeowner's Association on parcel 074-343624-00.000; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the mayor to execute such contracts, deeds, and documents necessary to enter into a Work Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of The Village of Buckeye Lake, at least twothirds (2/3) of its members concurring to dispense with the requirements of charter section 4.04 requiring three readings on three separate days with at least one week between the readings:

Section I. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a work agreement with the Cranberry Bay Homeowner's Association, INC, Parcels 074-343624-00.000 for the storm water drainage work as part of the Cranberry Lane Area Pavement Improvements Project, and to execute any documents necessary for such, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

Section II. For the reasons in the preamble, this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, morals, and welfare of the citizens of Buckeye Lake. This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage.

PASSED THIS 8th DAY OF April ,2024 ATTEST: Samantha Torres, Clerk of Council John Lemmon, Council President Linda Goodman, Mavor

Untitled_04102024_012036

Final Audit Report

2024-04-10

Created:	2024-04-10
By:	Village of Buckeye Lake (storres@buckeyelakevillage.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAyBOUMq08s9N6ex_Yv7ib4MxN4W7oSP67

"Untitled_04102024_012036" History

- Document created by Village of Buckeye Lake (storres@buckeyelakevillage.com) 2024-04-10 - 5:29:55 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Linda Goodman (Igoodman@buckeyelakevillage.com) for signature 2024-04-10 - 5:29:59 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Linda Goodman (Igoodman@buckeyelakevillage.com) 2024-04-10 - 5:52:45 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Linda Goodman (Igoodman@buckeyelakevillage.com) Signature Date: 2024-04-10 - 5:53:59 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed. 2024-04-10 - 5:53:59 PM GMT